

11-1059
No. ~~11-1142~~

72011

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
At Charleston

JEFFREY JENKINS and M. JEAN MCNABB,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF ELKINS, a Municipal Corporation,
STEPHEN P. STANTON, WESTFIELD INSURANCE
COMPANY, NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA, and
BOMBARDIER AEROSPACE CORPORATION,

Respondents.

*Appeal from the Circuit Court of
Jefferson County, West Virginia
Civil Action No. 10-C-164*

RESPONDENT, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Susan R. Snowden
(WV State Bar No. 3644)
srsnowden@martinandseibert.com
MARTIN & SEIBERT, L.C.
P.O. Box 1286
Martinsburg, WV 25405
(304) 262-3220
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Rulings Upon Motions For Summary Judgment By A Trial Court Are Reviewed <i>De Novo</i>	3
	B. Insurance Policies Are Contracts Which Must Be Enforced As Written.....	4
	C. The Circuit Court of Harrison County’s Refusal To Find That The National Union Coverage Applied To The Incident Up To Its Limits, Or At A Minimum, To The Financial Minimum Requirement Of West Virginia Law, Was In Error.....	5
	D. The Circuit Court Of Harrison County, West Virginia Was Correct In Finding That Uninsured Motorist Coverage Was Not Afforded To Plaintiffs’ Claims Due To The Owned By Governmental Agency Exclusion In The Westfield Policy.....	9
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES W. VA. CASES:

<i>Adkins v. Meador</i> , 201 W.Va. 148, 494 S.E.2d 915 (1997).....	8
<i>Bender v. Glendenning</i> , 219 W.Va. 174, 632 S.E.2d 330 (2006).....	7
<i>Blake v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 W.Va. 317, 685 S.E.2d 895 (2009).....	6
<i>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L.</i> , 194 W.Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	4
<i>Dairyland Ins. Co. v. Fox</i> , 209 W.Va. 598, 550 S.E.2d 388 (2001).....	4
<i>Deel v. Sweeney</i> , 181 W.Va. 460, 462, 383 S.E.2d 92, 94 (1989).....	5, 10
<i>Hess v. W.Va. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 227 W.Va. 15, 705 S.E.2d 125 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>Horace Mann Ins. Co. v. Shaw</i> , 175 W.Va. 671, 337 S.E.2d 908 (1985).....	4
<i>Jones v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 177 W.Va. 763, 356 S.E.2d 634 (1987).....	7
<i>Miller v. Lambert</i> , 95 W.Va. 63, 66-7, 464 S.E.2d 582, 585-6 (1995).....	5, 8
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 203 W.Va. 477, 509 S.E.2d 1, (1998).....	4
<i>O'Dell v. Town of Gauley Bridge</i> , 188 W.Va. 596, 425 S.E.2d 551 (1992).....	6
<i>Payne v. Westin</i> , 195 W.Va. 502, 466 S.E.2d 161 (1995).....	4
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W.Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....	3
<i>Poweridge Unit Owners Ass'n v. Highland Properties, Inc.</i> , 196 W.Va. 692, 474 S.E.2d 872 (1996).....	3

Shamblin v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 175 W.Va. 337, 332 S.E.2d 639 (1985).....5

Stone v. Nat'l Surety Corp., 147 W.Va. 83, 125 S.E.2d 618(1962).....4

Universal Underwriters Insurance Co., 184 W.Va. 606, 408 S.E.2d 358 (1991).....8

White v. Washington Nat'l Ins. Co., 162 W.Va. 829, 253 S.E.2d 144 (1979).....4

FEDERAL CASES:

Pacific Indemnity Co. v. Linn, 766 F.2d 754 (3d Cir.1985).....4

OTHER STATE CASES:

Francis v. Intern. Serv. Ins. Co., 546 S.W.2d 57 (Texas 1976).....12

STATUTES AND RULES:

W.Va. Code § 17D-4-2.....5, 8, 9, 12

W.Va. Code §17D-4-12(b)(2).....5

W.Va. Code §29-12A-5(a)(11).....6, 12

W.Va. Code § 33-1-16.....4

W.Va. Code § 33-6-17.....8

W. Va. Code § 33-6-31.....10, 11
